THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

and for Special Districts, Agencies and Authorities Governed by the Board

Adopted this Resolution on 05/12/2009 by the following vote: **AYES:** NOES: **ABSENT: ABSTAIN: RECUSE:** Resolution No. 2009/214 IN THE MATTER OF RATIFICATION OF COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR'S PROCLAMATION OF LOCAL EMERGENCY Section 42-2.802 of the County Ordinance Code empowers the Administrator of Emergency Services (County Administrator) to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency when the County is affected or likely to be affected by a public calamity. The Board of Supervisors does hereby find: Conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons or property, or both, have arisen within the County, caused by the outbreak of H1N1 (swine) Influenza A virus infection; and These conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property warranted and necessitated the proclamation of the existence of a local emergency; and The County Administrator proclaimed a local emergency within the County on May 7, 2009, after conferring with one or more members of this Board. NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the proclamation of local emergency, as issued by the County Administrator, is ratified by this Board, and the Board of Supervisors on the date shown ATTESTED: May 12, 2009 Contact: David Twa, 5-1085 David J. Twa, County Administrator and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of an action taken and entered on the minutes of

By: , Deputy

cc: Silvano Marchesi, William Walker, Donny Gordon, Dorothy Sansoe

IT IS FURTHER PROCLAIMED that the local emergency shall be deemed to continue to exist until its termination is proclaimed by this Board, subject to this Board's reviewing the need for continuing this proclamation of local emergency at least every 14 days.